

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

GOODNESS GROWTH HOLDINGS, INC. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (In U.S Dollars, unaudited and condensed)

	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash	\$ 11,779,295	\$ 25,513,180
Restricted cash	—	1,592,500
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$189,467 and \$132,490, respectively	975,205	696,994
Inventory	20,141,951	12,644,895
Prepayments and other current assets	3,145,490	1,552,278
Notes receivable	19,954	293,700
Deferred acquisition costs	—	28,136
Assets Held for Sale	8,692,419	4,596,445
Deferred financing costs	—	120,266
Total current assets	<u>44,754,314</u>	<u>47,038,394</u>
Property and equipment, net	99,954,310	30,566,259
Operating lease, right-of-use asset	8,417,965	8,163,844
Notes receivable, long-term	3,750,000	3,750,000
Intangible assets, net	5,421,895	8,409,419
Goodwill	183,836	3,132,491
Deposits	1,344,283	1,412,124
Deferred tax assets	337,000	157,000
Total assets	<u>\$ 164,163,603</u>	<u>\$ 102,629,531</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Accounts Payable and Accrued liabilities	9,525,659	13,477,303
Right of use liability	1,403,465	857,294
Convertible notes, net of issuance costs	—	900,000
Long-Term debt, current portion	1,110,000	1,110,000
Liabilities held for sale	116,803	3,595,301
Warrant Liability	3,078,694	—
Total current liabilities	<u>15,234,621</u>	<u>19,939,898</u>
Right-of-use liability	78,606,734	20,343,063
Long-Term debt	19,411,212	—
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 113,252,567</u>	<u>\$ 40,282,961</u>
Commitments and contingencies (refer to Note 20)		
Stockholders' equity		
Subordinate Voting Shares (\$- par value, unlimited shares authorized; 79,538,377 shares issued and outstanding)	—	—
Multiple Voting Shares (\$- par value, unlimited shares authorized; 402,720 shares issued and outstanding)	—	—
Super Voting Shares (\$- par value; unlimited shares authorized; 65,411 shares issued and outstanding, respectively)	—	—
Additional Paid in Capital	171,354,487	164,079,614
Accumulated deficit	(120,443,451)	(101,733,044)
Total stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 50,911,036</u>	<u>\$ 62,346,570</u>
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity	<u>\$ 164,163,603</u>	<u>\$ 102,629,531</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

GOODNESS GROWTH HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF NET INCOME (LOSS) AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
(In U.S. Dollars, unaudited and condensed)

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Revenue	\$ 13,369,432	\$ 12,475,782	\$ 40,790,221	\$ 36,809,714
Cost of sales				
Product costs	7,903,444	7,360,671	22,682,503	24,492,831
Inventory valuation adjustments	351,000	151,328	464,000	484,570
Gross profit	5,114,988	4,963,783	17,643,718	11,832,313
Operating expenses:				
Selling, general and administrative	8,106,187	6,517,464	24,441,860	19,677,932
Stock-based compensation expenses	835,122	524,052	4,557,777	12,245,412
Depreciation	98,098	38,097	515,907	260,725
Amortization	206,442	153,356	619,327	461,737
Total operating expenses	9,245,849	7,232,969	30,134,871	32,645,806
Loss from operations	(4,130,861)	(2,269,186)	(12,491,153)	(20,813,493)
Other income (expense):				
Loss on sale of property and equipment	—	—	—	(13,800)
Gain on disposal of assets held for sale	—	16,884,173	437,107	16,884,173
Loss on assets held for sale	—	(446,544)	—	(446,544)
Derivative gain (loss)	627,165	(4,066,335)	2,317,065	(5,032,537)
Interest expenses, net	(2,254,553)	(1,255,656)	(6,037,057)	(4,249,090)
Other income (expenses)	75,018	108,552	33,631	(205,061)
Other income (expenses), net	(1,552,370)	11,224,190	(3,249,254)	6,937,141
Loss before income taxes	(5,683,231)	8,955,004	(15,740,407)	(13,876,352)
Current income tax expenses	(530,000)	(3,723,000)	(3,150,000)	(4,575,000)
Deferred income tax recoveries	(30,000)	(2,280,000)	180,000	(2,225,000)
Net income (loss) and comprehensive income (loss)	(6,243,231)	2,952,004	(18,710,407)	(20,676,352)
Net income (loss) per share - basic and diluted	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.03	\$ (0.15)	\$ (0.22)
Weighted average shares used in computation of net income (loss) per share - basic	126,363,104	98,871,038	122,704,872	95,433,233
Weighted average shares used in computation of net income (loss) per share - diluted	126,363,104	112,517,113	122,704,872	95,433,233

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

GOODNESS GROWTH HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
(In U.S. Dollars, unaudited and condensed)

	Common Stock						Additional Paid- in Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Total Stockholders' Equity
	SVS		MVS		Super Voting Shares				
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount			
Balance, January 1, 2020	23,684,411	\$ —	549,928	\$ —	65,411	—	\$ 127,476,624	\$ (78,790,850)	\$ 48,685,774
Shares issued in private placement	13,651,574	—	—	—	—	—	4,058,460	—	4,058,460
Stock-based compensation	—	—	—	—	—	—	12,245,412	—	12,245,412
Net loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(20,676,352)	(20,676,352)
Balance at September 30, 2020	<u>37,335,985</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>549,928</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>65,411</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 143,780,496</u>	<u>\$ (99,467,202)</u>	<u>\$ 44,313,294</u>
Balance, January 1, 2021	51,062,559	—	554,128	—	65,411	—	\$ 164,079,614	\$ (101,733,044)	\$ 62,346,570
Conversion of MVS shares	15,140,700	—	(151,408)	—	—	—	—	—	—
Shares issued in Nevada acquisition	1,050,000	—	—	—	—	—	1,564,500	—	1,564,500
Shares issued	1,185,293	—	—	—	—	—	2,314,016	—	2,314,016
Options exercised	3,989,344	—	—	—	—	—	1,152,596	—	1,152,596
Warrants exercised	7,110,481	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Stock-based compensation	—	—	—	—	—	—	2,243,761	—	2,243,761
Net Loss	—	—	—	—	—	—	—	(18,710,407)	(18,710,407)
Balance at September 30, 2021	<u>79,538,377</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>402,720</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>65,411</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 171,354,487</u>	<u>\$ (120,443,451)</u>	<u>\$ 50,911,036</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

GOODNESS GROWTH HOLDINGS, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
(In U.S. Dollars, except for per share data, unaudited and condensed)

	Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2021	2020
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss	\$ (18,710,407)	\$ (20,676,352)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Inventory valuation adjustments	464,000	484,570
Depreciation	515,907	260,725
Depreciation capitalized into inventory	1,678,558	1,757,281
Non-cash operating lease expense	764,266	943,905
Amortization of intangible assets	619,327	461,737
Stock-based payments	4,557,777	12,245,412
Loss on assets held for sale	—	446,544
Interest Expense	1,764,711	—
Gain/loss	—	65,930
Deferred income tax	(180,000)	710,301
Gain on disposal of business	—	(16,884,173)
Accretion	310,704	573,573
Derivative (Gain) Loss	(2,317,065)	5,032,537
Gain on disposal of OMS	(437,107)	—
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts Receivable	18,384	(302)
Prepaid expenses	(1,573,909)	(239,174)
Inventory	(7,765,288)	(1,091,279)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(2,555,634)	4,759,842
Held for sale assets and liabilities	8,575,615	153,146
Change in assets and liabilities held for sale	(8,450,772)	—
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>\$ (22,720,933)</u>	<u>\$ (10,995,777)</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
PP&E Additions	\$ (14,637,331)	\$ (3,581,289)
Proceeds from sale of PAMS net of cash	—	16,637,489
Proceeds from sale of OMS net of cash	1,150,000	—
Deposits	67,841	282,943
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>\$ (13,419,490)</u>	<u>\$ 13,339,143</u>
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Proceeds from issuance of shares	\$ —	\$ 7,613,490
Deferred financing costs	(865,769)	—
Proceeds from long-term debt	24,028,295	—
Convertible debt payment	(900,000)	—
Proceeds from option exercises	1,152,596	—
Debt interest payments	—	(65,962)
Lease payments	(1,008,584)	(1,250,799)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>\$ 22,406,538</u>	<u>\$ 6,296,729</u>
Net change in cash and restricted cash	\$ (13,733,885)	\$ 8,640,095
Cash and restricted cash, beginning of period	\$ 25,513,180	\$ 9,234,173
Cash and restricted cash, end of period	<u>\$ 11,779,295</u>	<u>\$ 17,874,268</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements

GOODNESS GROWTH HOLDINGS, INC.
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Description of Business and Summary

Goodness Growth Holdings, Inc. (“**Goodness Growth**” or the “**Company**”) (formerly, Darien Business Development Corp.) was incorporated under the Alberta Business Corporations Act on November 23, 2004. On March 18, 2019, the Company completed a Reverse Takeover Transaction (“**RTO**”) with Vireo Health Inc. (“**Vireo U.S.**”), whereby the Company acquired Vireo U.S., the shareholders of Vireo U.S. became the controlling shareholders of the Company, and the Company changed its name to Vireo Health International, Inc. Following the RTO, the Company was listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “**CSE**”) under ticker symbol “**VREO**”. On June 9, 2021, the Company changed its name to Goodness Growth Holdings, Inc. and its ticker symbol on the CSE to “**GDNS**.”

Goodness Growth is a physician-led, science-focused organization that cultivates and manufactures pharmaceutical-grade cannabis and cannabis extracts. Goodness Growth operates cannabis cultivation, production, and dispensary facilities in Arizona, Maryland, Minnesota, New Mexico, and New York through its subsidiaries.

While marijuana and CBD-infused products are legal under the laws of a large number of U.S. states (with vastly differing restrictions), the United States Federal Controlled Substances Act classifies all “marijuana” as a Schedule I drug. Under U.S. federal law, a Schedule I drug or substance has a high potential for abuse, no accepted medical use in the United States, and a lack of safety for the use of the drug under medical supervision. Recently some federal officials have attempted to distinguish between medical cannabis use as necessary, but recreational use is “still a violation of federal law.” At the present time, the distinction between “medical marijuana” and “recreational marijuana” does not exist under U.S. federal law.

Since being declared a global pandemic in March 2020, the spread of COVID-19 has severely impacted virtually all areas of the globe. In many countries, including the United States, businesses were forced to cease or limit operations for long or indefinite periods of time. Measures taken to contain the spread of the virus, including travel bans, quarantines, social distancing, and closures of non-essential services triggered significant disruptions to businesses worldwide, resulting in an economic slowdown. Global stock markets have also experienced great volatility. Governments and central banks have responded with monetary and fiscal interventions to stabilize economic conditions.

The duration and impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, as well as the effectiveness of government and central bank responses, remains unclear at this time notwithstanding the loosening or elimination of restrictions in some areas. It is not possible to reliably estimate the duration and severity of these consequences, as well as their impact on the financial position and results of the Company for future periods.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect the accounts of the Company. The information included in these statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2020 (the “**Annual Financial Statements**”). The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America (“**U.S. GAAP**”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (“**SEC**”).

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and, accordingly, will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations as they come due.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company reported a net loss of \$6,243,231 and \$18,710,407, respectively. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the Company reported a net income (loss) of \$2,952,004 and \$(20,676,352), respectively.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company had cash flows used in operating activities of \$22,720,933. The Company had net cash outflows for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 of \$13,733,885.

The Company had working capital of \$29,519,693 and \$27,098,496 as of September 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, respectively, reflecting an increase in working capital of \$2,421,197 for the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Current management forecasts and related assumptions support the view that the Company can adequately manage the operational needs of the business.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect all adjustments, which, in the opinion of management, are necessary for a fair presentation of the Company's financial position and results of operations.

Basis of consolidation

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the following entities wholly owned, or effectively controlled by the Company during the period ended September 30, 2021:

<u>Name of entity</u>	<u>Place of incorporation</u>
Goodness Growth Holdings, Inc.	British Columbia, CAN
Vireo Health, Inc.	Delaware, USA
Vireo Health of New York, LLC	New York, USA
Minnesota Medical Solutions, LLC	Minnesota, USA
Ohio Medical Solutions, Inc.	Delaware, USA
MaryMed, LLC	Maryland, USA
Vireo of Charm City, LLC	Maryland, USA
1776 Hemp, LLC	Delaware, USA
Vireo Health of Massachusetts, LLC	Delaware, USA
Mayflower Botanicals, Inc.	Massachusetts, USA
Elephant Head Farm, LLC	Arizona, USA
Retail Management Associates, LLC	Arizona, USA
Arizona Natural Remedies, Inc.	Arizona, USA
Vireo Health of New Mexico, LLC	Delaware, USA
Red Barn Growers, Inc.	New Mexico, USA
Resurgent Biosciences, Inc.	Delaware, USA
Vireo Health of Puerto Rico, LLC	Delaware, USA
Vireo Health de Puerto Rico, Inc.	Puerto Rico
XAAS Agro, Inc.	Puerto Rico
Vireo Health of Nevada 1, LLC	Nevada, USA
Verdant Grove, Inc.	Massachusetts, USA

The entities listed above are wholly owned or effectively controlled by the Company and have been formed or acquired to support the intended operations of the Company, and all intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

In January 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-01, Investments - Equity Securities (Topic 321), Investments - Equity Method and Joint Ventures (Topic 323), and Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815) ("ASU 2020-01"), which is intended to clarify the interaction of the accounting for equity securities under Topic 321 and investments accounted for under the equity method of accounting in Topic 323 and the accounting for certain forward contracts and purchased options

accounted for under Topic 815. ASU 2020-01 is effective for the Company beginning January 1, 2021. The adoption of the standard did not have a material impact on the Company's results of operations or cash flows.

Use of estimates and significant judgments

The preparation of the Company's unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates, assumptions and judgments that affect the reported amounts of revenue, expenses, assets, liabilities, accompanying disclosures and the disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and judgments are subject to change based on experience and new information which could result in outcomes that require a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets or liabilities affecting future periods. Estimates and judgments are assessed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

Examples of key estimates in these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include cash flows and discount rates used in accounting for business combinations including contingent consideration, asset impairment including estimated future cash flows and fair values, the allowance for doubtful accounts receivable and trade receivables, inventory valuation adjustments that contemplate the market value of, and demand for inventory, estimated useful lives of property and equipment and intangible assets, valuation allowance on deferred income tax assets, determining the fair value of financial instruments, fair value of stock-based compensation, estimated variable consideration on contracts with customers, sales return estimates, the fair value of the convertible notes and equity component and the classification, incremental borrowing rates and lease terms applicable to lease contracts.

Financial statement areas that require significant judgments are as follows:

Assets held for sale and discontinued operations - The Company classifies non-current assets and disposal groups as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale rather than through continuing use. Such non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and their fair value less cost to sell. Costs to sell are the incremental costs directly attributable to the sale, excluding finance costs and income tax expense.

The criteria for held for sale classification is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset or the disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Actions required to complete the sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the sale will be made or that the sale will be withdrawn. Management must be committed to the sale expected within one year from the date of the classification.

A discontinued operation is a component of the Company that either has been abandoned, disposed of, or is classified as held for sale, and: (i) disposal group is a component of an entity (or group of components); (ii) component of an entity (or group of components) meets the held for sale criteria, is disposed of by sale, or is disposed of other than by sale; (iii) component of an entity (or group of components) represents a strategic shift that has (or will have) a major effect on an entity's operations and financial results. A component of the Company comprises an operation and cash flows that can be clearly distinguished, operationally and for financial reporting purposes, from the rest of the Company. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company completed divestitures of four subsidiaries, further described in Note 3. None of these divestitures represent a strategic shift that has or will have a major effect on an entity's operations and financial results, and as such, none of these divestitures are considered a discontinued operation.

Asset impairment – Asset impairment tests require the allocation of assets to asset groups, where appropriate, which requires significant judgment and interpretation with respect to the integration between the assets and shared resources. Asset impairment tests require the determination of whether there is an indication of impairment. The assessment of whether an indication of impairment exists is performed at the end of each reporting period and requires the application of judgment, historical experience, and external and internal sources of information.

Leases – The Company applies judgment in determining whether a contract contains a lease and if a lease is classified as an operating lease or a finance lease. The Company determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, which may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option.

The Company has several lease contracts that include extension and termination options. The Company applies judgment in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain whether or not to exercise the option to renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the commencement date, the Company reassesses the lease term if there is a significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate (e.g., construction of significant leasehold improvements or significant customization to the leased asset).

The Company also applies judgment in allocating the consideration in a contract between lease and non-lease components. It considers whether the Company can benefit from the right-of-use asset either on its own or together with other resources and whether the asset is highly dependent on or highly interrelated with another right-of-use asset.

Foreign currency

These financial statements are presented in the United States dollar (“USD”), which is the Company’s reporting currency. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries, as determined by management, is the United States (“US”) dollar.

Net loss per share

Basic net loss per share is computed by dividing reported net loss by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for the reported period. Diluted net loss per share reflects the potential dilution that could occur if securities or other contracts to issue common stock were exercised or converted into common stock of the Company during the reporting period. Diluted net loss per share is computed by dividing net loss by the sum of the weighted average number of common shares and the number of potential dilutive common share equivalents outstanding during the period. Potential dilutive common share equivalents consist of the incremental common shares issuable upon the exercise of vested share options and the incremental shares issuable upon conversion of the convertible notes. Potential dilutive common share equivalents consist of stock options, warrants, and convertible notes.

In computing diluted earnings per share, common share equivalents are not considered in periods in which a net loss is reported, as the inclusion of the common share equivalents would be anti-dilutive. The Company recorded a net loss for the three month period ended September 30, 2021, and the nine month periods ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, presented in these financial statements, and as such there is no difference between the Company’s basic and diluted net loss per share for these periods. The Company recorded net income for the three month period ended September 30, 2020. The dilutive effect of the outstanding stock options, warrants, and convertible securities for the three months ended September 30, 2020, on net income and weighted average shares outstanding was \$164,032 and 13,646,075, respectively, resulting in a diluted net income per share of \$0.03.

The anti-dilutive shares outstanding for the nine month periods ending September 30, 2021 and 2020 were as follows:

	September 30,	
	2021	2020
Stock options	23,610,886	24,651,391
Warrants	4,395,949	30,817,992
Convertible notes	—	211,765
Total	<u>28,006,835</u>	<u>55,681,148</u>

Segment Information

Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 280, Segment Reporting, establishes disclosure requirements relating to operating segments in annual and interim financial statements. Operating segments are defined as components of an enterprise about which separate financial information is available that is regularly evaluated by the chief operating decision maker in deciding how to allocate resources to the segment and assess its performance. The Company operates in one business segment, namely as the cannabis segment cultivates, processes and distributes medical and adult-use cannabis

products in a variety of formats, as well as related accessories. The Company's Chief Executive Officer is the Company's chief operating decision maker.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of cash and highly liquid investments that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less.

The Company has no cash equivalents for the years presented.

Business combinations and goodwill

The Company accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method in accordance with ASC 805, Business Combinations, which requires recognition of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, including contingent assets and liabilities, at their respective fair values on the date of acquisition. Any excess of the purchase consideration over the net fair value of tangible and identified intangible assets acquired less liabilities assumed is recorded as goodwill. The costs of business acquisitions, including fees for accounting, legal, professional consulting and valuation specialists, are expensed as incurred within acquisition-related (income) expenses, net. Purchase price allocations may be preliminary and, during the measurement period not to exceed one year from the date of acquisition, changes in assumptions and estimates that result in adjustments to the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded in the period the adjustments are determined.

The estimated fair value of acquired assets and assumed liabilities are determined primarily using a discounted cash flow approach, with estimated cash flows discounted at a rate that the Company believes a market participant would determine to be commensurate with the inherent risks associated with the asset and related estimated cash flow streams.

Fair value measurements

The carrying value of the Company's accounts receivable, accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current liabilities approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature, and the carrying value of long-term loans and convertible debt approximates fair value as they bear a market rate of interest.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date.

Inventory

Inventory is comprised of work-in-progress, finished goods and non-cannabis. Inventory includes plants, harvested cannabis (bud and trim) in progress, cannabis oil in progress, finished goods, accessories, and packaging materials.

Inventory cost includes pre-harvest, post-harvest, shipment and fulfillment, as well as related accessories. Pre-harvest costs include labor and direct materials to grow cannabis, which includes water, electricity, nutrients, integrated pest management, growing supplies and allocated overhead. Post-harvest costs include costs associated with drying, trimming, blending, extraction, purification, quality testing and allocated overhead. Shipment and fulfillment costs include the costs of packaging, labelling, courier services and allocated overhead.

Inventory is stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value, determined using weighted average cost. Net realizable value is defined as the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less reasonably predictable costs of completion, disposal and transportation. At the end of each reporting period, the Company performs an assessment of inventory and records write-downs for excess and obsolete inventories based on the Company's estimated forecast of product demand, production requirements, market conditions, regulatory environment, and spoilage. Actual inventory

losses may differ from management's estimates and such differences could be material to the Company's balance sheets, statements of net loss and comprehensive loss and statements of cash flows.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment are recorded at cost net of accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. The estimated useful life of buildings and improvements ranges from five to fifteen years, the estimated useful life of property and equipment, other than buildings, ranges from three to ten years. Land is not depreciated. Leasehold improvements, included in buildings and improvements, are depreciated over the lesser of the asset's estimated useful life or the remaining lease term. The estimated useful life of right of use assets relating to operating and finance leases ranges from one to sixty-four years.

When assets are retired or disposed of, the cost and accumulated depreciation are removed from the respective accounts and any related gain or loss is recognized. Maintenance and repairs are charged to expenses as incurred. Significant expenditures, which extend the useful lives of assets or increase productivity, are capitalized. When significant parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate items or components of property and equipment.

Construction-in-process includes construction progress payments, deposits, engineering costs, interest expense on long-term construction projects and other costs directly related to the construction of the facilities. Expenditures are capitalized during the construction period and construction in progress is transferred to the relevant class of property and equipment when the assets are available for use, at which point the depreciation of the asset commences.

The estimated useful lives are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Capitalization of interest

Interest incurred relating to the construction or expansion of facilities is capitalized to the construction in progress. The Company ceases the capitalization of interest when construction activities are substantially complete and the facility is available for commercial use.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets include intangible assets acquired as part of business combinations, asset acquisitions and other business transactions. The Company records intangible assets at cost, net of accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost is measured based on the fair values of cash consideration paid and equity interests issued. The cost of an intangible asset acquired is its acquisition date fair value.

Amortization of definite life intangible assets is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets as follows:

Licenses	4-20 years
----------	------------

When there is no foreseeable limit on the period of time over which an intangible asset is expected to contribute to the cash flows of the Company, an intangible asset is determined to have an indefinite life. Indefinite life intangible assets are not amortized but tested for impairment annually or more frequently when indicators of impairment exist. If the carrying value of an individual indefinite-lived intangible asset exceeds its fair value, such individual indefinite-life intangible asset is impaired by the amount of the excess.

The estimated useful lives are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

Impairment of long-lived assets

The Company reviews long-lived assets, including property and equipment and definite life intangible assets, for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value of an asset may not be recoverable. In order to determine if assets have been impaired, assets are grouped and tested at the lowest level for which identifiable independent cash flows are available (“**asset group**”). An impairment loss is recognized when the sum of projected undiscounted cash flows is less than the carrying value of the asset group. The measurement of the impairment loss to be recognized is based on the difference between the fair value and the carrying value of the asset group. Fair value can be determined using a market approach, income approach or cost approach. The reversal of impairment losses is prohibited.

Impairment of goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets

Goodwill and indefinite life intangible assets are tested for impairment annually, or more frequently when events or circumstances indicate that impairment may have occurred. As part of the impairment evaluation, the Company may elect to perform an assessment of qualitative factors. If this qualitative assessment indicates that it is more likely than not that the fair value of the indefinite-lived intangible asset or the reporting unit (for goodwill) is less than its carrying value, a quantitative impairment test to compare the fair value to the carrying value is performed. An impairment charge is recorded if the carrying value exceeds the fair value.

Leases

The Company determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. Operating leases are included in operating lease right-of-use (“**ROU**”) assets and right-of-use liabilities (current and non-current) in the balance sheets. Finance lease ROU assets are included in property and equipment, net and ROU liabilities (current and non-current) in the balance sheets.

ROU assets represent the Company’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent the Company’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets are classified as a finance lease or an operating lease. A finance lease is a lease in which 1) ownership of the property transfers to the lessee by the end of the lease term; 2) the lease grants the lessee an option to purchase the underlying asset that the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise; 3) the lease is for a major part of the remaining economic life of the underlying asset; 4) The present value of the sum of the lease payments and any residual value guaranteed by the lessee that is not already included in the lease payments equals or exceeds substantially all of the fair value; or 5) the underlying asset is of such a specialized nature that it is expected to have no alternative use to the lessor at the end of the lease term. The Company classifies a lease as an operating lease when it does not meet any one of these criteria.

ROU assets and liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. As most of the Company’s leases do not provide an implicit rate, the incremental borrowing rate is used based on the information available at commencement date in determining the present value of lease payments. The Company uses the implicit rate when readily determinable. The ROU assets also include any lease payments made and excludes lease incentives. The lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Company will exercise that option.

For finance leases, lease expenses are the sum of interest on the lease obligations and amortization of the ROU assets, resulting in a front-loaded expense pattern. ROU assets are amortized based on the lesser of the lease term and the useful life of the leased asset according to the property and equipment accounting policy. If ownership of the ROU assets transfers to the Company at the end of the lease term or if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, amortization is calculated using the estimated useful life of the leased asset, according to the property and equipment accounting policy. For operating leases, the lease expenses are generally recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term and recorded to general and administrative expenses in the statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company has elected to apply the practical expedient, for each class of underlying asset, except real estate leases, to not separate non-lease components from the associated lease components of the lessee’s contract and account for both components as a single lease component.

The Company has elected not to recognize ROU assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less that do not include an option to purchase the underlying asset that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise. Short-term leases include real estate and vehicles and are not significant in comparison to the Company's overall lease portfolio. The Company continues to recognize the lease payments associated with these leases as expenses on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Convertible notes

The Company accounts for its convertible notes with a cash conversion feature in accordance with ASC 470-20, Debt with Conversion and Other Options ("ASC 470-20"), which requires the liability and equity components of convertible debt instruments that may be settled in cash upon conversion, including partial cash settlement, to be separately accounted for in a manner that reflects the issuer's nonconvertible debt borrowing rate. The initial proceeds from the sale of convertible notes are allocated between a liability component and an equity component in a manner that reflects interest expense at the rate of similar nonconvertible debt that could have been issued at such time. The equity component represents the excess initial proceeds received over the fair value of the liability component of the notes as of the date of issuance. The resulting debt discount is amortized over the period during which the convertible notes are expected to be outstanding as additional non-cash interest expenses.

Upon repurchase of convertible debt instruments, ASC 470-20 requires the issuer to allocate total settlement consideration, inclusive of transaction costs, amongst the liability and equity components of the instrument based on the fair value of the liability component immediately prior to repurchase. The difference between the settlement consideration allocated to the liability component and the net carrying value of the liability component, including unamortized debt issuance costs, would be recognized as gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt in the statements of net loss and comprehensive loss. The remaining settlement consideration allocated to the equity component would be recognized as a reduction of additional paid-in capital in the balance sheets.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when control of the promised goods or services, through performance obligations by the Company, is transferred to the customer in an amount that reflects the consideration it expects to be entitled to in exchange for the performance obligations.

The Company generates substantially all its revenue from the direct sale of cannabis products through contracts with medical and recreational customers. Cannabis products are sold through various distribution channels. Revenue is recognized when the control of the goods is transferred to the customer, which occurs at a point in time, typically upon delivery to or receipt by the customer, depending on shipping terms.

Sales taxes collected from customers are remitted to the appropriate taxing jurisdictions and are excluded from sales revenue as the Company considers itself a pass-through conduit for collecting and remitting sales taxes. Excise duties that are both imposed on and concurrent with a specific revenue-producing transaction, that are collected by the Company from a customer are included in revenue. Freight revenues on all product sales, when applicable, are also recognized, on a consistent manner, at a point in time. The term between invoicing and when payment is due is not significant and the period between when the entity transfers the promised good or service to the customer and when the customer pays for that good or service is one year or less.

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services, a contract liability is recognized when the payment is made. Contract liabilities are recognized as revenue when the Company performs under the contract.

The Company considers whether there are other promises in the contracts that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated. In determining the transaction price for the sale of goods, the Company considers the effects of variable consideration and the existence of significant financing components (if any).

(i) Variable consideration

Some contracts for the sale of goods may provide customers with a right of return, volume discount, bonuses for volume/quality achievement, or sales allowance. In addition, the Company may provide in certain circumstances, a retrospective price reduction to a customer based primarily on inventory movement. These items give rise to variable consideration. The Company uses the expected value method to estimate the variable consideration because this method best predicts the amount of variable consideration to which the Company will be entitled. The Company uses historical evidence, current information and forecasts to estimate the variable consideration. The requirements in ASC 606 on constraining estimates of variable consideration are applied to determine the amount of variable consideration that can be included in the transaction price. The Company reduces revenue and recognizes a contract liability equal to the amount expected to be refunded to the customer in the form of a future rebate or credit for a retrospective price reduction, representing its obligation to return the customer's consideration. The estimate is updated at each reporting period.

(ii) Significant financing component

The Company may receive short-term advances from its customers. Using the practical expedient in ASC 606, the Company does not adjust the promised amount of consideration for the effects of a significant financing component if the Company expects, at contract inception, that the period between when the Company transfers a promised good to a customer and when the customer pays for that good or service will be one year or less. The Company has not, nor expects to receive long-term advances from customers.

(iii) Contract balance

Contract assets

A contract asset is the right to consideration in exchange for goods or services transferred to the customer. If the Company performs by transferring goods to a customer before the customer pays consideration or before payment is due, a contract asset is recognized for the earned consideration.

Accounts receivable

A receivable represents the Company's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration).

Cost of sales

Cost of sales represents costs directly related to manufacturing and distribution of the Company's products. Primary costs include raw materials, packaging, direct labor, overhead, shipping and handling and the depreciation of manufacturing equipment and production facilities. Manufacturing overhead and related expenses include salaries, wages, employee benefits, utilities, maintenance and property taxes. Cost of sales also includes inventory valuation adjustments. The Company recognizes the cost of sales as the associated revenues are recognized.

Stock-based compensation

The Company measures and recognizes compensation expense for stock options to employees and non-employees on a straight-line basis over the vesting period based on their grant date fair values. Prior to the adoption of ASU 2018-07 on January 1, 2019, the fair value of stock options to non-employees were re-measured at each reporting date until one of either of the counterparty's commitment to perform is established or until the performance is complete. The Company estimates the fair value of stock options on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Determining the estimated fair value of at the grant date requires judgment in determining the appropriate valuation model and

assumptions, including the fair value of subordinated voting shares on the grant date, risk-free rate, volatility rate, annual dividend yield and the expected term. The volatility rate is based on historical volatilities of public companies operating in a similar industry to the Company.

For stock options granted, the fair value of common stock at the date of grant was determined by the Board of Directors with assistance from third-party valuation specialists. The Company estimates forfeitures at the time of grant and revises these estimates in subsequent periods if actual forfeitures differ from those estimates.

Fully vested, non-forfeitable equity instruments issued to parties other than employees are measured on the date they are issued where there is no specific performance required by the grantee to retain those equity instruments. Stock-based payment transactions with non-employees are measured at the fair value of the consideration received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, whichever is more reliably measurable. Where fully vested, non-forfeitable equity instruments are granted to parties other than employees in exchange for notes or financing receivable, the note or receivable is presented in additional paid-in capital on the balance sheets.

Income taxes

The Company uses the liability method of accounting for income taxes. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are determined based on the differences between the financial reporting and the tax bases of assets and liabilities and are measured using the enacted tax rates and laws that will be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse. Management assesses the likelihood that the resulting deferred tax assets will be realized. A valuation allowance is provided when it is more likely than not that some portion or all of a deferred tax asset will not be realized.

The Company recognizes uncertain income tax positions at the largest amount that is more likely than not to be sustained upon audit by the relevant taxing authority. An uncertain income tax position will not be recognized if it has less than a 50% likelihood of being sustained. Changes in recognition or measurement are reflected in the period in which judgment occurs.

New accounting pronouncements not yet adopted

The Company has not adopted any new or amended standards during the period ended September 30, 2021.

3. Business Combinations and Dispositions

Dispositions

On June 22, 2020, the Company reached a definitive agreement with Jushi Inc, a subsidiary of Jushi Holdings, Inc. (“**Jushi**”), to divest all the equity in its subsidiary company, Pennsylvania Medical Solutions, LLC (“**PAMS**”). On August 11, 2020, the Company completed the sale of its equity in PAMS to Jushi, for consideration of \$20.45 million consisting of \$16.7 million in cash, and \$3.75 million in the form of a four-year note with an 8 percent coupon rate payable quarterly. As part of this transaction, the Company was relieved of \$13.3 million of Right of Use Liabilities. Consideration received exceeded PAMS net assets at the time of sale, resulting in a gain of \$16,884,173 which was recorded in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

In July of 2020, the Company divested all the equity in its subsidiary company, Midwest Hemp Research, LLC, to the CEO of the Company. Prior to the disposition, the Company had \$50,000 in outstanding convertible notes associated with the initial acquisition of Midwest Hemp, and had recorded an intangible asset of \$50,000 on the balance sheet. Upon divestiture these outstanding convertible notes were cancelled, and the intangible asset was disposed of, resulting in no gain or loss. Per the terms of the agreement, all remaining assets and liabilities associated with Midwest Hemp Research reverted back to the Company prior to the exchange of ownership.

On October 1, 2020, the Company caused three of its executives to enter into a definitive agreement with a third party to sell all of the assets and liabilities of its affiliated company, Ohio Medical Solutions, LLC (“**OMS**”), which was owned by such executives, for \$1,150,000 in cash. A loss on assets held for sale of \$446,544 related to OMS is included in the

statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2020, given net assets as of September 30, 2020, exceeded the agreed upon purchase price of \$1.15 million. On March 31, 2021, the sale of OMS was completed. As part of this transaction, the Company transferred assets and liabilities with a net book value of \$712,893. Consideration received exceeded OMS's net assets at the time of sale, resulting in a gain of \$437,107 which was recorded in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

Assets held for sale

On November 1, 2021, subsidiaries and an affiliate of the Company entered into a Purchase Agreement with subsidiaries and an affiliate of Copperstate Farms, LLC ("Copperstate") pursuant to which the Company will sell its Phoenix dispensary and cultivation licenses, dispensary inventory and equipment, dispensary lease, and all dispensary revenue-producing contracts to Copperstate for \$15,000,010 in cash (the "Transaction"). The Company expects the Transaction to close during the fourth quarter, subject to regulatory approval and customary closing conditions.

Certain assets and liabilities relating to the Transaction have been classified as "held for sale." The carrying value of assets held for sale, net of liabilities to be assumed by Copperstate, was less than the agreed upon purchase price of \$15,000,010. As such, no allowance for loss on assets held for sale was recorded as of September 30, 2021.

Assets and liabilities held for sale relating to are as follows:

Assets held for sale

Property and equipment	\$ 75,495
Operating lease, right-of-use-asset	114,936
Intangible assets, net	5,553,333
Goodwill	2,948,655
Total assets held for sale	\$ 8,692,419

Liabilities held for sale

Right of Use Liability	116,803
	\$ 116,803

Asset Acquisitions

Acquisition of MJ Distributing C201, LLC and MJ Distributing P132, LLC

On April 10, 2019, the Company entered into a definitive agreement to acquire 100% of the membership interests in MJ Distributing C201, LLC and MJ Distributing P132, LLC ("**MJ Distributing**") which currently hold licenses to cultivate and distribute, respectively, medical and adult-use cannabis in the state of Nevada. The purpose of this acquisition was to acquire a medical marijuana license in the state of Nevada. The acquisition was financed with cash on hand and stock.

The acquisition of MJ Distributing was completed on January 5, 2021. As part of the closing of the acquisition the restricted cash of \$1,592,500 was transferred to the sellers, the convertible notes in escrow were cancelled, and the Company issued 1,050,000 subordinate voting shares to the sellers. Management determined the total consideration paid of \$1,592,500 in restricted cash, \$1,564,500 associated with the fair value of the subordinate voting shares issued, and \$28,136 of incurred acquisition costs, was equal to the fair value of the intangible asset acquired, or \$3,185,136. The related operating results are included in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations, changes in shareholders' equity, and statement of cash flows commencing from the date of acquisition.

4. Fair Value Measurements

The Company complies with ASC 820, Fair Value Measurements, for its financial assets and liabilities that are re-measured and reported at fair value at each reporting period, and non-financial assets and liabilities that are re-measured and reported at fair value at least annually. In general, fair values determined by Level 1 inputs utilize quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Fair values determined by Level 2 inputs utilize data points that are observable such as quoted prices, interest rates and yield curves. Fair values determined by Level 3 inputs are unobservable data points for the asset or liability, and includes situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the asset or liability.

The following tables present information about the Company's assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of September 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, indicates the fair value hierarchy of the valuation techniques the Company utilized to determine such fair value:

	Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets (Level 1)	Other observable inputs (Level 2)	Significant unobservable inputs (Level 3)	Total
September 30, 2021				
Cash	\$ 11,779,295	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 11,779,295
Restricted cash	—	—	—	—
Total assets	<u>\$ 11,779,295</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 11,779,295</u>
Warrant liability	—	—	3,078,694	3,078,694
Total liabilities	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 3,078,694</u>	<u>\$ 3,078,694</u>
December 31, 2020				
Cash	25,513,180	—	—	25,513,180
Restricted cash	1,592,500	—	—	1,592,500
Total assets	<u>\$ 27,105,680</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 27,105,680</u>

The following table reflects the activity for the Company's warrant derivative liability for the private placement measured at fair value using Level 3 inputs:

	<u>Warrant Liability</u>
Balance as of December 31, 2020	—
Issuance	\$ 5,395,759
Adjustments to estimated fair value	(2,317,065)
Balance as of September 30, 2021	<u>\$ 3,078,694</u>

The resulting gain upon revaluation of \$2,317,065 for the nine month period ended September 30, 2021, is reflected in the unaudited condensed consolidated statement of net loss and comprehensive loss.

Items measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis

The Company's non-financial assets, such as prepayments and other current assets, long lived assets, including property and equipment and intangible assets, are measured at fair value when there is an indicator of impairment and are recorded at fair value only when an impairment charge is recognized. In connection with an evaluation of such non-financial assets during the year ended December 31, 2020, the fair values of intangible assets and goodwill were concluded to exceed their carrying values. As a result, the Company did not record impairment charges during the year ended December 31, 2020. No additional impairment was determined necessary as of September 30, 2021.

The estimated fair value of cash, accounts receivable, net, accounts payable, accrued expenses, and other current liabilities at September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 approximate their carrying amount due to short term nature of these instruments.

5. Accounts Receivable

Trade receivables are comprised of the following items:

	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Trade receivable	\$ 932,409	\$ 486,807
Tenant improvements receivable	—	127,160
Other	42,796	83,027
Total	<u>\$ 975,205</u>	<u>\$ 696,994</u>

Included in the accounts receivable, net balance at September 30, 2021 is an allowance for doubtful accounts of \$189,467 and \$132,490 at December 31, 2020.

6. Notes Receivable

As of September 30, 2021, the Company had a total of \$3,769,954 in notes receivable and \$4,043,700 at December 31, 2020. The September 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, balances are comprised primarily of the \$3,750,000 four-year note with an 8 percent coupon rate payable quarterly obtained as part of the disposition of Pennsylvania Medical Solutions in August of 2020.

7. Inventory

Inventory is comprised of the following items net of inventory reserves of \$218,000 and \$290,000 as of September 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, respectively:

	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Work-in-progress	\$ 14,723,585	\$ 8,317,502
Finished goods	4,831,024	3,980,900
Non-cannabis inventory	587,342	346,493
Total	<u>\$ 20,141,951</u>	<u>\$ 12,644,895</u>

Inventory is written down for any obsolescence, spoilage and excess inventory or when the net realizable value of inventory is less than the carrying value. Inventory valuation adjustments included in cost of sales on the statements of net loss and comprehensive loss is comprised of the following:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Work-in-progress	\$ 278,000	\$ —	\$ 278,000	\$ —
Finished goods	73,000	151,328	186,000	484,570
Non-cannabis inventory	—	—	—	—
Total	<u>\$ 351,000</u>	<u>\$ 151,328</u>	<u>\$ 464,000</u>	<u>\$ 484,570</u>

During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company recorded write downs to net realizable value and adjustments to the inventory reserve. Based on the market sales prices relative to the cost to produce certain inventories net realizable value was less than the carrying value of inventory.

8. Prepayments and other current assets

Prepayments and other current assets are comprised of the following items:

	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Prepaid Insurance	\$ 1,505,445	\$ 921,600
Other Prepaid Expenses	1,640,045	630,678
Total	<u>\$ 3,145,490</u>	<u>\$ 1,552,278</u>

9. Deferred Acquisition Costs

As of September 30, 2021, the Company had a total of \$0 in deferred acquisition costs. The December 31, 2020 balance of \$28,136 relating to the acquisition of MJ Distributing was released upon the closing of the acquisition on January 5, 2021 (Note 3).

10. Property and Equipment, Net

Property and equipment, net consisted of the following:

	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Land	\$ 1,366,650	\$ 1,309,949
Buildings and leasehold improvements	15,286,180	7,280,665
Furniture and equipment	7,700,007	4,635,602
Software	221,540	221,540
Vehicles	513,135	379,852
Construction-in-progress	11,159,996	9,276,852
Right of use asset under finance lease	70,713,084	12,351,838
	106,960,592	35,456,298
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(7,006,282)</u>	<u>(4,890,039)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 99,954,310</u>	<u>\$ 30,566,259</u>

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, total depreciation on property and equipment was \$2,194,465 and \$2,018,006, respectively. For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, accumulated amortization of the right of use asset under finance lease amounted to \$2,258,732 and \$1,598,128, respectively. The right of use asset under finance lease of \$70,713,084 consists of leased processing and cultivation premises. The Company capitalized into inventory \$1,678,558 and \$1,757,281 relating to depreciation associated with manufacturing equipment and production facilities for the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The capitalized depreciation costs associated are added to inventory and expensed through Cost of Sales Product Cost on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, total capitalized interest related to the construction or expansion of facilities financed by the Credit Facility (Note 15) was \$521,178 and \$0, respectively.

11. Leases

Components of lease expenses are listed below:

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
Finance lease cost		
Amortization of ROU assets	\$ 692,686	\$ 1,108,235
Interest on lease liabilities	2,631,030	4,103,908
Operating lease expense	1,946,009	1,553,158
Total lease expenses	<u>\$ 5,269,725</u>	<u>\$ 6,765,301</u>

Future minimum lease payments (principal and interest) on the leases are as follows:

	Operating Leases September 30, 2021	Finance Leases September 30, 2021	Total
2021	\$ 612,193	\$ 1,023,262	\$ 1,635,455
2022	2,471,751	7,383,555	9,855,306
2023	2,372,611	10,419,836	12,792,447
2024	2,068,139	10,466,735	12,534,874
2025	1,830,420	10,710,227	12,540,647
Thereafter	3,995,745	216,469,417	220,465,162
Total minimum lease payments	<u>\$ 13,350,859</u>	<u>\$ 256,473,032</u>	<u>\$ 269,823,891</u>
Less discount to net present value			(189,813,692)
Present value of lease liability			<u>\$ 80,010,199</u>

The Company has entered into various lease agreements for the use of buildings used in production and retail sales of cannabis products.

On September 24, 2021, the Company signed a third amendment to the existing lease agreements for the cultivation and processing facilities in New York. Under the terms of the amendment, the term of the lease was extended to September 23, 2041, and provides for additional tenant improvements up to \$49,435,000. The amended agreement for the cultivation and processing facility in New York requires additional monthly base rent payments of \$492,625.

Supplemental cash flow information related to leases:

	September 30, 2021
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:	
Financing cash flows from finance leases	\$ 1,008,584
Non-cash additions to ROU assets	59,665,237
Amortization of operating leases	934,934

Other information about lease amounts recognized in the financial statements:

	September 30, 2021
Weighted-average remaining lease term (years) – operating leases	5.85
Weighted-average remaining lease term (years) – finance leases	19.85
Weighted-average discount rate – operating leases	15.00 %
Weighted-average discount rate – finance leases	15.33 %

12. Goodwill

The following table shows the change in carrying amount of goodwill:

Goodwill - January 1, 2020	\$ 3,132,491
Transfer to held for sale	(2,948,655)
Goodwill - December 31, 2020 and September 30, 2021	<u>\$ 183,836</u>

Goodwill is tested for impairment annually or more frequently if indicators of impairment exist or if a decision is made to dispose of business. The valuation date for the Company's annual impairment testing is December 31. On this date the Company performed a Step 1 goodwill impairment analysis. No indicators of impairment exist as of September 30, 2021.

13. Intangibles

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, the Company acquired cannabis licenses in Nevada. The fair value allocated to a license is depreciated over its expected useful life, which is estimated to be 15 years.

Intangible assets are comprised of the following items:

	Licenses	Royalty Asset	Total
Balance, December 31, 2019	\$ 9,001,237	\$ —	\$ 9,001,237
Additions (Note 3)	—	68,276	68,276
Dispositions	(45,000)	—	(45,000)
Amortization	(615,094)	—	(615,094)
Balance, December 31, 2020	<u>\$ 8,341,143</u>	<u>\$ 68,276</u>	<u>\$ 8,409,419</u>
Additions (Note 3)	3,185,136	—	3,185,136
Transfer to held for sale (Note 3)	(5,553,333)	—	(5,553,333)
Amortization	(619,327)	—	(619,327)
Balance, September 30, 2021	<u>\$ 5,353,619</u>	<u>\$ 68,276</u>	<u>\$ 5,421,895</u>

Amortization expense for intangibles was \$206,442 and \$619,327 during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021, respectively, and \$153,356 and \$461,737 during the three and nine months ending September 30, 2020, respectively. Amortization expense is recorded in operating expenses on the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

The Company estimates that amortization expense will be \$825,772 per year for the next five fiscal years.

14. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities are comprised of the following items:

	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Accounts payable – trade	\$ 1,760,994	\$ 900,929
Accrued Expenses	3,620,793	4,814,131
Taxes payable	2,998,823	7,227,245
Insurance payable	720,601	292,276
Contract liability	424,448	242,722
Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities	<u>\$ 9,525,659</u>	<u>\$ 13,477,303</u>

15. Long-Term Debt

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company signed a promissory note payable in the amount of \$1,010,000. The note bears interest at a rate of 15% per annum with interest payments required on a monthly basis. Effective

November 13, 2019, the Company's promissory note payable in the amount of \$1,010,000 was modified to increase the amount payable to \$1,110,000 and extend the maturity date to December 31, 2021.

On March 25, 2021, the Company entered into a credit agreement for a senior secured delayed draw term loan with an aggregate principal amount of up to \$46,000,000 (the "Credit Facility"). Net of fees and closing costs of \$1,971,705, the Company received \$24,028,295 of the first tranche on March 25, 2021. Additionally, the Company incurred fees and closing costs of \$986,035 which were paid in cash. Obligations under the Credit Facility are secured by substantially all the assets of the borrowers. The Credit Facility and related documents also provide for the payment of certain fees to the agent, including a closing fee equal to 3% of each loan advanced, and a 3.25% closing fee to the broker. The unpaid principal amounts outstanding under the Credit Facility bear interest at a rate of (a) 13.625% per annum payable monthly in cash, and (b) 2.75% per annum paid in kind interest payable monthly. The Credit Facility matures on March 31, 2024.

On March 25, 2021, in connection with closing the Credit Facility, Goodness Growth issued (a) five year warrants to the agent and each lender to purchase an aggregate of 2,803,984 subordinate voting shares at an exercise price of C\$3.50 per share, and (b) a five year warrant to the broker to purchase 233,665 subordinate voting shares at an exercise price of C\$3.50 per share. Each warrant provides customary anti-dilution provisions. The fair value of these warrants at the time of issuance was \$5,395,759 (Note 16) which is treated as a deferred financing cost.

All deferred financing costs are treated as a contra-liability, to be netted against the outstanding loan balance of \$26,000,000 and amortized over the remaining life of the loan.

The following table shows a summary of the Company's long-term debt:

	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020
Beginning of year	\$ 1,110,000	\$ 1,110,000
Proceeds	26,000,000	—
Deferred financing costs	(8,353,499)	—
PIK interest	372,461	—
Amortization of deferred financing costs	1,392,250	—
End of period	20,521,212	1,110,000
Less: Current portion	(1,110,000)	(1,110,000)
Total long-term debt	<u>\$ 19,411,212</u>	<u>\$ —</u>

16. Derivative Liability

On March 25, 2021, in connection with closing the Credit Facility (Note 15), Goodness Growth issued (a) five year warrants to the agent to and each lender to purchase an aggregate of 2,803,984 subordinate voting shares at an exercise price of C\$3.50 per share, and (b) a five year warrant to the broker to purchase 233,665 subordinate voting shares at an exercise price of C\$3.50 per share.

Because of the Canadian denominated exercise price, these warrants do not qualify to be classified within equity and are therefore classified as derivative liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. On March 25, 2021, the warrants were valued using the Black Scholes option pricing model at \$5,395,759 using the following assumptions: Share Price: \$2.45; Exercise Price: \$2.78; Expected Life: 5 years; Annualized Volatility: 100%; Dividend yield: 0%; Discount Rate: 0.83%; C\$ Exchange Rate: 1.258.

On September 30, 2021, the warrants were subsequently revalued using the Black Scholes option pricing model at \$3,078,694 using the following assumptions: Share Price: \$1.60; Exercise Price: \$2.76; Expected Life: 4.48 years; Annualized Volatility: 100%; Dividend yield: 0%; Discount Rate: 0.98%; C\$ Exchange Rate: 1.268. The resulting gain upon revaluation of \$627,165 and \$2,317,065 for the three, and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2021, is reflected in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

On March 9, 2020, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 13,651,574 units at a price of C\$ 0.77 per Unit (*Note 18*). Each unit is comprised of one subordinate voting share of the Company and one subordinate voting share purchase warrant.

Because of the Canadian denominated exercise price, these warrants do not qualify to be classified within equity and are therefore classified as derivative liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. On March 9, 2020, the warrants were valued using the Black Scholes option pricing model at \$3,555,030 using the following assumptions: Share Price: \$0.52; Exercise Price: \$0.70; Expected Life: 3 years; Annualized Volatility: 90%; Dividend yield: 0%; Discount Rate: 0.38%; C\$ Exchange Rate: 1.37.

On September 30, 2020, the warrants were subsequently revalued using the Black Scholes option pricing model at \$8,587,567 using the following assumptions: Share Price: \$1.04; Exercise Price: \$0.72; Expected Life: 2.44 years; Annualized Volatility: 90%; Dividend yield: 0%; Discount Rate: 0.13%; C\$ Exchange Rate: 1.33. The resulting loss upon revaluation of \$4,066,335 and \$5,032,537 for the three, and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2020, respectively, is reflected in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss.

17. Convertible Notes

On June 17, 2019, the Company issued a convertible note with a face value of \$900,000 in connection with the XAAS Argo, Inc. acquisition. This note was repaid in full during the nine month period ended September 30, 2021.

The following table sets forth the net carrying amount of the convertible notes:

	<u>September 30, 2021</u>	<u>December 31, 2020</u>
5.00% convertible notes	\$ —	\$ 900,000
Net carrying amount	<u>\$ —</u>	<u>\$ 900,000</u>

18. Stockholders' Equity

Shares

The Company's certificate of incorporation authorized the Company to issue the following classes of shares with the following par value and voting rights as of September 30, 2021. The liquidation and dividend rights are identical among shares equally in the Company's earnings and losses on an as converted basis.

	<u>Par Value</u>	<u>Authorized</u>	<u>Voting Rights</u>
Subordinate Voting Share ("SVS")	—	Unlimited	1 vote for each share
Multiple Voting Share ("MVS")	—	Unlimited	100 votes for each share
Super Voting Share	—	Unlimited	1,000 votes for each share

Subordinate Voting Shares

Holders of Subordinate Voting Shares are entitled to one vote in respect of each Subordinate Voting Share held.

Multiple Voting Shares

Holders of Multiple Voting Shares are entitled to one hundred votes for each Multiple Voting Share held.

Multiple Voting Shares each have the restricted right to convert to one hundred Subordinate Voting Shares subject to adjustments for certain customary corporate changes.

Super Voting Shares

Holders of Super Voting Shares are entitled to one thousand votes per Super Voting Share. Each Super Voting share is convertible into one Multiple Voting Share.

Shares Issued

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, employee stock options were redeemed for 3,989,344 Subordinate Voting Shares. Proceeds from these transactions were \$1,152,596.

On June 4, 2021, the Company issued 295,774 shares with a fair value of \$686,196 to a third party for ongoing corporate advisory services. The fair value of the issued shares was recorded to stock-based compensation expense in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss for the three and nine month periods ended September 30, 2021.

On March 31, 2021, as part of a settlement and release of claims regarding a dispute over certain post-termination terms under his employment agreement, the Company issued 7,110,481 subordinate voting shares to its former Executive Chairman, Bruce Linton, upon a cashless exercise of 10 million warrants that had an exercise price of \$1.02 per share and issued him 889,519 subordinate voting shares with a fair value of \$1,627,820 pursuant to an exemption from registration under the Securities Act. The fair value of the 889,519 subordinate voting shares issued of \$1,627,820 was recorded as stock-based compensation expense in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of net loss and comprehensive loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2021. The Company did not receive any proceeds in connection with the warrant exercise or issuance of shares. The shares issued pursuant to the warrant exercise are free of trading restrictions; the additional 889,519 shares are subject to a holding period expiring on August 1, 2021. He was previously issued 15,000,000 warrants under his employment agreement and as part of the settlement, he surrendered all right, title, and interest in the remaining 5,000,000 warrants for cancellation.

On March 9, 2020, the Company closed the first tranche of a non-brokered private placement and issued 13,651,574 units at a price of C\$ 0.77 per unit. Each unit is comprised of one Subordinate Voting Share and one subordinate voting share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Subordinate Voting Share for a period of three years from the date of issuance at an exercise price of C\$ 0.96 per share. The Company has the right to force the holders of the warrants to exercise the warrants into subordinate voting shares if, prior to the maturity date, the five-trading-day volume weighted-average price of the subordinate voting shares equals or exceeds C\$ 1.44. Proceeds from this transaction were \$7,613,490 net of share issuance costs of \$104,173. The Company also recognized a derivative liability of \$3,555,030 on the transaction which is included in additional paid-in capital (Note 16).

19. Stock-Based Compensation

Stock Options

In January 2019, the Company adopted the 2019 Equity Incentive Plan under which the Company may grant incentive stock option, restricted shares, restricted share units, or other awards. Under the terms of the plan, a total of ten percent of the number of shares outstanding assuming conversion of all super voting shares and multiple voting shares to subordinate voting shares are permitted to be issued. The exercise price for incentive stock options issued under the plan will be set by the committee but will not be less 100% of the fair market value of the Company's shares on the date of grant. Incentive stock options have a maximum term of 10 years from the date of grant. The incentive stock options vest at the discretion of the Board.

Options granted under the equity incentive plan were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
Risk-Free Interest Rate	1.25 %	0.45 - 1.48 %
Expected Life of Options (years)	7.00	7.00 - 10.00
Expected Annualized Volatility	100.00 %	100.00 %
Expected Forfeiture Rate	N/A	N/A
Expected Dividend Yield	N/A	N/A

Stock option activity for the three months ended September 30, 2021 and for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019, are presented below:

	Number of Shares	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Avg. Remaining Life
Balance, December 31, 2019	23,662,600	\$ 0.35	7.54
Forfeitures	(2,337,145)	0.65	—
Exercised	(495,067)	0.19	—
Granted	6,094,470	0.99	—
Balance, December 31, 2020	26,924,858	\$ 0.47	7.00
Forfeitures	(22,434)	0.97	—
Exercised	(3,989,344)	0.29	—
Granted	697,806	2.32	—
Options Outstanding at September 30, 2021	<u>23,610,886</u>	<u>\$ 0.55</u>	<u>6.29</u>
Options Exercisable at September 30, 2021	<u>16,608,824</u>	<u>\$ 0.36</u>	<u>5.31</u>

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company recognized \$2,243,761 and \$1,152,052 in stock-based compensation relating to stock options, respectively. During the three months ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company recognized \$835,122 and \$502,266 in stock-based compensation relating to stock options, respectively. As of September 30, 2021, the total unrecognized compensation costs related to unvested stock options awards granted was \$3,274,032. In addition, the weighted average period over which the unrecognized compensation expense is expected to be recognized is approximately 2.5 years. The total intrinsic value of stock options outstanding and exercisable as of September 30, 2021, was \$25,194,365 and \$20,667,245, respectively.

The Company does not estimate forfeiture rates when calculating compensation expense. The Company records forfeitures as they occur.

Warrants

Subordinate Voting Share (SVS) warrants entitle the holder to purchase one subordinate voting share of the Company. Multiple Voting Share (MVS) warrants entitle the holder to purchase one multiple voting share of the Company.

Warrants issued were valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions:

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
SVS Warrants Denominated in CS		
Risk-Free Interest Rate	0.98 %	0.16 %
Expected Life of Options (years)	4.48	2.69
Expected Annualized Volatility	100.00 %	90.00 %
Expected Forfeiture Rate	N/A	N/A
Expected Dividend Yield	N/A	N/A

A summary of the warrants outstanding is as follows:

SVS Warrants	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Life
Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2019	16,630,309	\$ 2.34	4.49
Expired	(867,198)	1.50	—
Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2020	15,763,111	\$ 2.39	0.42
Exercised	(7,110,481)	1.02	0.19
Expired	(763,111)	4.25	—
Forfeited	(7,889,519)	3.44	0.19
Warrants outstanding at September 30, 2021	—	\$ —	—
Warrants exercisable at September 30, 2021	—	\$ —	—

SVS Warrants Denominated in C\$	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Life
Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2020	—	\$ —	—
Granted	3,037,649	3.50	—
Warrants outstanding at September 30, 2021	3,037,649	\$ 3.50	4.48
Warrants exercisable at September 30, 2021	3,037,649	\$ 3.50	4.48

MVS Warrants	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price	Weighted Average Remaining Life
Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2019	13,583	\$ 194.66	2.73
Issued	—	—	—
Warrants outstanding at December 31, 2020	13,583	\$ 194.66	1.64
Issued	—	—	—
Warrants outstanding at September 30, 2021	13,583	\$ 194.66	1.14
Warrants exercisable at September 30, 2021	13,583	\$ 194.66	1.14

During the nine months ended September 30, 2021, \$0 (2020 - \$10,981,157) in stock-based compensation expense was recorded in connection with the SVS compensation warrants and \$0 (2020 - \$112,203) in stock-based compensation was recorded in connection with the MVS warrants. During the three months ended September 30, 2021, \$0 (2020 - \$8,671,561) in stock-based compensation expense was recorded in connection with the SVS compensation warrants and \$0 (2020 - \$21,786) in stock-based compensation was recorded in connection with the MVS warrants.

20. Commitments and Contingencies

Legal proceedings

On February 25, 2019, Dr. Mark Schneyer (“**Schneyer**”) filed a lawsuit in Minnesota District Court, Fourth District, on his own behalf and, derivatively, on behalf of Dorchester Capital, LLC, naming Vireo U.S., Dorchester Management, LLC (“**Dorchester Management**”), and Dorchester Capital, LLC (“**Capital**”), as defendants. Dorchester Management is an affiliated entity to Vireo Health, Inc. (“**Vireo U.S.**”) and was previously used as a management company over Capital. It no longer has active operations following Vireo U.S.’s acquisition of MaryMed, LLC (“**MaryMed**”) in 2017. It is owned and controlled by Kyle Kingsley and Amber Shimpa, executive officers and directors of the Company. The essence of the claims made by Schneyer is Vireo U.S. paid an inadequate price for MaryMed, which it purchased it from Capital in 2018, and that the consideration given – shares of preferred stock in Vireo U.S. – was distributed inappropriately by Capital at the direction of Dorchester Management (the managing member of Capital). Schneyer, who is a Class B member of Capital, is seeking unspecified damages in excess of \$50,000 and other relief.

Simultaneously with the complaint, Schneyer filed a motion seeking a temporary restraining order (“TRO”) to prevent the “further transfer” of MaryMed which would, Schneyer claimed, occur if Vireo U.S.’s RTO transactions were allowed to occur. The court held a hearing on the motion for TRO on March 5, 2019 and denied the motion on the same day.

Weeks prior to commencement of the litigation, Dorchester Management had appointed a special litigation committee (“SLC”) on behalf of Capital to investigate the consideration provided by Vireo U.S. for the purchase of MaryMed and assess any potential claims Capital may have as a result of the transaction.

The SLC, a retired judge who engaged another retired judge as legal counsel to the SLC, was appointed in accordance with Minnesota law, issued a report in May, 2021, recommending, among other things, that certain claims be permitted to proceed and other claims not be permitted to proceed by the court. As of May 6, 2021, the court has not yet issued a determination regarding any of the matters contained in the SLC’s report.

We have filed motions to dismiss the complaint and to stay the proceedings. The motion to dismiss has not yet been decided and the motion to stay was granted on November 23, 2019, pending the outcome of the SLC process. We believe that Schneyer’s claims lack merit and expect to prevail in the litigation, if and when it proceeds. However, should we not ultimately prevail, it is not possible to estimate the amount or range of potential loss, if any.

Lease commitments

The Company leases various facilities, under non-cancelable finance and operating leases, which expire at various dates through June 2085.

21. General and Administrative Expenses

General and administrative expenses are comprised of the following items:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2021	2020	2021	2020
Salaries and benefits	\$ 4,123,658	\$ 3,262,025	\$ 11,421,306	\$ 9,695,111
Professional fees	744,833	546,128	2,686,891	2,030,493
Insurance expenses	629,905	720,828	1,947,254	2,120,964
Other expenses	2,607,791	1,988,483	8,386,409	5,831,364
Total	\$ 8,106,187	\$ 6,517,464	\$ 24,441,860	\$ 19,677,932

22. Supplemental Cash Flow Information⁽¹⁾

	September 30, 2021	September 30, 2020
Cash paid for interest	\$ 5,688,369	\$ 3,423,454
Cash paid for income taxes	5,634,500	—
Change in construction accrued expenses	(1,418,281)	—
Non-cash investing		
Acquisition of Nevada through issuance of SVS	1,564,500	—
Acquisition of Nevada through restricted cash and deferred acquisition costs	1,620,636	—

(1) For supplemental cash flow information related to leases, refer to Note 11.

23. Financial Instruments

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with counterparty's inability to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to cash, accounts receivable, and notes receivable. A small portion of cash is held on hand, from which management believes the risk of loss is remote. Receivables relate primarily to wholesale sales. The Company does not have significant credit risk with respect to customers. The Company's maximum credit risk exposure is equivalent to the carrying value of these instruments. The Company has been granted licenses pursuant to the laws of the states of Arizona, Maryland, Massachusetts, Minnesota, Nevada, New Mexico, New York, and Puerto Rico with respect to cultivating, processing, and/or distributing marijuana. Presently, this industry is illegal under United States federal law. The Company has adhered, and intends to continue to adhere, strictly to the applicable state statutes in its operations.

Liquidity risk

The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. As of September 30, 2021, the Company's financial liabilities consist of accounts payable and accrued liabilities, debt, and convertible notes. The Company manages liquidity risk by reviewing its capital requirements on an ongoing basis. Historically, the Company's main source of funding has been additional funding from shareholders and debt financing. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity or debt financing.

Legal Risk

Goodness Growth operates in the United States. The U.S. federal government regulates drugs through the Controlled Substances Act (21 U.S.C. § 811), which places controlled substances, including cannabis, in a schedule. Cannabis is classified as a Schedule I drug. Under U.S. federal law, a Schedule I drug or substance has a high potential for abuse, no accepted medical use in the U.S., and a lack of accepted safety for the use of the drug under medical supervision. The U.S. Food and Drug Administration has not approved marijuana as a safe and effective drug for any indication. In the U.S. marijuana is largely regulated at the state level. State laws regulating cannabis are in direct conflict with the federal Controlled Substances Act, which makes cannabis use and possession federally illegal.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign currency rates.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company currently does not carry variable interest-bearing debt. Management believes that the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk.

24. Related Party Transactions

As of September 30, 2021, and December 31, 2020, there were no amounts due to related parties.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, and 2020, the Company paid a related party (Bengal Impact Partners, of which a member of the Board of Directors is a managing partner) \$20,000 and \$0, respectively, for ongoing corporate advisory services.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2021, and 2020, the Company paid a related party (Salo LLC, owned by a former member of the Board of Directors) for contract staffing expenses in the amount of \$0 and \$126,896, respectively.

Certain directors and officers of the Company (Kyle Kingsley, Amber Shimpa, and Stephen Dahmer) owned OMS, which was sold on March 31, 2021 (Note 3). None of the proceeds received from this transaction were paid to the aforementioned directors and officers, rather, they were owed and paid to the Company.

25. Subsequent Events

On November 1, 2021, subsidiaries and an affiliate of the Company entered into a Purchase Agreement with subsidiaries and an affiliate of Copperstate pursuant to which the Company will sell its Phoenix dispensary and cultivation licenses, dispensary inventory and equipment, dispensary lease, and all dispensary revenue-producing contracts to Copperstate for \$15,000,010 in cash. The Company expects the Transaction to close during the fourth quarter, subject to regulatory approval and customary closing conditions. As part of the Transaction, at the closing, the parties will enter into a Retail Shelf Space Agreement pursuant to which Copperstate will continue to sell the Company's cannabis and cannabis products at the Phoenix dispensary for two years.

As part of the Transaction, at the closing the Company and Copperstate will enter into a Cultivation Management Services Agreement ("Cultivation Agreement") which allows the Company to continue cultivating, manufacturing, and selling wholesale medical and adult-use cannabis and cannabis products in Arizona, subject to regulatory compliance oversight by Copperstate and payment of a monthly fee. Under the Cultivation Agreement, the Company will continue its cultivation operations at its Amado facility at its own expense and will retain all of its wholesale revenue. The Cultivation Agreement has an initial term of five years and three five-year renewal terms

On October 28, 2021, the Company received regulatory approval of its acquisition of a dispensary license in Baltimore, Maryland. The previously-announced transaction is expected to close during the fourth quarter, and will bring the Company's total number of operating dispensaries in Maryland to two.